# ORIGINAL Paneich| Ralaree 4 110, 171. 00

W: #:9322109 - ** Dw#; wfﬂ?‘M&é&BS@
First American Title  [RRMRVARIRH AR

P.0. Box 27670 10/20/2014 09:18:42 AM
Santa Ana, CA 92799 MORTAMEN 1/6

RE: JACKSON - MOD REC SVG

Prepared by: Jami Werdebaugh  Office: CitiMortgage, Inc. 1000 Technology Drive O’Fallon, MO 63368
Loan # 2003340296

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
L{C’ 28%%%3 (PROVIDING FOR FIXED INTEREST RATE/CAPITALIZATION)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made March 7, 2013 , between MIKE A JACKSON,

("Borrower") residing at 129 LITTLE JOHN CIR, CALERA, AL 35040-4957, and CitiMortgage, Inc.

("Lender”) If Applicable: follow with successor by reason of merger with N/A and amends and supplements (1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt fthe "Security Instrument") dated 12/07/05 and recorded
on 12/27/05 , Document number M@Gﬁﬂ’f Book number na, Page na in the Official Records of
SHELBY County, Alabama and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by the Security Instrument ,
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the

"Property"”, located at 129 LITTLE JOHN CIRCLE, CALERA AL, 35040 the real property described as being
set forth as follows:

Lot 23, according to the Final Plat of Nottingham Townhomes. as recorded in Map Book 33
Page 111, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

If not recording remove reference to described as being set forth as follows, see attached legal description.
Specialist should enter language: as per your original loan documents.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

l. As of 03/07/13, the amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance")
is U.S. $ 102,343.60. The Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not been paid and the Lender
has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect or
enforce its interest in the Note and the Security Instrument, and that such interest, costs and expenses in the total
amount of $ 6,659.85, have been added to the indebtedness under the terms of the Note and Security Instrument

and the loan re-amortized over 360 months. When payments resume on 04/01/13, the New Unpaid Principal
Balance will be $ 109,003.45.

2. The Borrower promises to pay the New Unpaid Principal Balance, plus Interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balauce at the yearly rate of 3.750 % effective 03/01/13 (the
"Interest Change Date"). The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $
504.81 (which does not include and amounts required for Insurance and/or Taxes) beginning on 04/01/13 and
continuing thereafter on the same date of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.

If on 03/01/43 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument,

as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay those amounts in full on the Maturity Date. All other
terms stated in the Note remain the same.

3. If all or any part of the property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the
Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior written

consent, the Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security
[nstrument.

Page |



2&)14102600033'03‘20 10/20/2014 09:18:42 AM MORTAMEN
2/6

- If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which the
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to
the expiration period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on the Borrower.

A. That, as of the Modification Effective date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement to a transferee of my property as permitted
under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will not be permitted, under any other circumstance. to assume the loan. Except as noted herein, this
Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

4. The Borrower also will comply with all the other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all the payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, eSCrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is
obligated to make the under Security Instrument: however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null, and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and,

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or other instrument or document that is affixed to,
or part of, the Note and Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to
i1; (&) above. |

5. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part
of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and
Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by and comply with, all
of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

6. It is mutually agreed that the Security Instrument shall constitute a first lien upon the premise and that neither
the obligation evidencing the aforesaid indebtedness nor the Security Instrument shall in any way be prejudiced
by this Agreement, but said obligation and Security Instrument and all the covenants and agreements thereof and
the rights of the parties there under shall remain in full force and effect except as herein expressly modified.

A. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent personal liability has been discharged in bankruptcy
with respect to any amount payable under the Note, as modified herein, nothing contained herein
shall be construed to impose personal liability to repay any such obligation where any obligations
have been so discharged. If any bankruptcy proceeding is pending or completed during a time period
related to entering this Agreement. I understand that I enter this Agreement voiuntarily and that this
Agreement, or actions taken by the Lender in relation to this Agreement, does not constitute a
demand for payment or any attempt to collect any such obligation.

B.

[ ] MERS LOAN. If this box is checked, the loan evidenced by the Note and secured by the Security
Instrument was assigned to or the Security Instrument was prepared in the name of Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a s€parate corporation organized and existing under the laws of
Delaware and has an address of 1901 E Voorhees Street Suite C, Danville, IL 61834 or P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026, and telephone number of (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with
MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely
as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assi gns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required
of Lender including, but not limited to. releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

Page 2



RN - ©20141020000330320 10/20/2014 09:18:42 AM MORTAMEN
3/6

"IN 'WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed, sealed and delivered this agreement on the date above
written.

3-13-\3

Date

il

Borrower -

A JACKSON

. Stewar:
CitiMortgage, Ine 77 :;rm?ﬁoeﬁestdcen’t
" , ’'7, CitMorigage. I

Date ghder -

Page 3



20141020000330320 10/20/2014 09:18:42 AM MORTAMEN
4/6

---------------- -[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]--------cmmeeeoo.

State of ALABAMA )

County of SHELBY

)SS
P4 |
On this dayof ///<& - é 0_/-§ef0re me personally appeared MIKE A

JACKSON, to me known or proved to be the person(s) described in '
, and who executed the foregoing inst
and acknowledged that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same as HIS/HER/THEIR free act and deegd.  men

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto s

: et my hand and affixed 1 :
and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written, Y my official seal in the County

NOfary Public ‘@

L "':.% &,
CANG oulnVen.
o? L

Wil — el ——— n—

— T T,

.. My Conimission Expires: __ MY COMM[SSIMP’HES—.IMW
. , - .n,: JH - IT:.’.’__‘.’._ if, #

Page 4



20141020000330320 10/20/2014 09:18:42 AM MORTAMEN

**_***************é/ﬁ*************************************
*® k¥

State of Missouri )
)
County of St Charles )

On April 26, 2013 , before me appeared Krista Stewart to me personally known, being
duly sworn or affirmed did say that she is an Asst. Vice President Of CitiMortgage, Inc., and that
said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors,
Krista Stewart, acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation, and
that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the City of O’'Fallon, State of
Missouri.

A MR J/,/ e/

~ANgtary Public /




20141020000330320 10/20/2014 09:18:42 AM MORTAMEN
6/6

Certificate of Preparation

Prepared by: Lee Kee Robinson Sr.

CitiMortgage, Inc.

1000 Technology Drive (M.S. 321)
O’Fallon, MO 63368-2240
1-866-272-4749

Acct # 2003340296

This is to certify that this INSTRUMENT was prepared by CITIMORTGAGE Inc., one of the parties name 1n
the instrument.

i(i % I; !

Preparer Signatures

Lee Kee Robinson Sr.
Document Control Officer

““I “llll“l‘l “I ||| JACKSON VVHEN RECORDED, RETTURN TO:
40258885 al FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.

1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
FIRST AMERICAN ELS _ CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT NATIONAL RECORDING

L T

%

) .i,{' *(_.;(;j- .. Filed and Recorded
‘};\r___...-'— C;'];';, Official Public Records
_::-3 /ﬂ_[ ..-} Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
A / I County Clerk
"\ gt Shelby County, AL
\-"““‘*..!y 10/20/2014 09:18:42 AM
| “~ $192.65 JESSICA

:f.‘.‘ffII H .\5\_ 20141020000330320 W



